

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Bristol Myers Squibb Co,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Xavier Becerra, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Xavier Becerra, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Nos. 23-cv-3335 & 23-cv-3818 (Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR FREEDOM OF
EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

David A. Schulz
MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 663-6162
schulzd@ballardspahr.com

Flavio L. Komuves
WEISSMAN & MINTZ
220 Davidson Ave., Suite 410
Somerset, NJ 08873
(732) 563-4565
fkomuves@weissmanmintz.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Abrams
Institute for Freedom of Expression*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Medicare Drug Price Setting Process	2
B. The Drug Manufacturers’ First Amendment Objection	6
ARGUMENT	7
THE MEDICARE DRUG NEGOTIATION PROGRAM DOES NOT COMPEL SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	7
A. Participating in the Negotiation Program Is Voluntary, Not Compelled.....	9
B. The Manufacturer Agreement Regulates Conduct, Not Speech	12
C. The Terms Used in the Manufacturer Agreement Are Not Themselves Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny	16
D. Signing the Manufacturer Agreement Is Not Expressive Conduct and Does Not Limit Plaintiffs’ Protected Expression to Any Extent.....	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	25
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-cv-931, 2024 WL 895036 (D. Del. Mar. 1, 2024)	10
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Baptist Hosp. East v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 23-cv-01103, 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024)	10, 13
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	17
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	20
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	19
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra</i> , 696 F. Supp. 3d 440 (S.D. Ohio 2023).....	10
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	16
<i>Falcone v. Dickstein</i> , 92 F.4th 193 (3d Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	9

<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	17
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	13
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	20
<i>Livingston Care Ctr., Ind. v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 719 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	19, 23
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Novo Nordisk Inc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-cv-20814, 2024 WL 3594413 (D.N.J. July 31, 2024).....	10
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	18
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	13
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	23, 25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc. (“FAIR”)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	16, 18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	24
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945).....	22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	26
<i>Statutes</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(4)(A).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a)-(h)	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)(1).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 6039F.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1746 (1976)	18
38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)-(h)	3, 16
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f(c)(3)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f-3(b)	5, 15
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f-3(c).....	5, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(e).....	7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5	5

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)	2
42 U.S.C. § 6294.....	19
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
<i>Agreement, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	24
Cong. Budget Off., <i>A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs</i> , 14-17 (Feb. 2021), https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2021-02/56978-Drug-Prices.pdf	3
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (Aug. 14, 2024), https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/medicare-drug-price-negotiation-program-negotiated-prices-initial-price-applicability-year-2026	5, 6
Drew Armstrong, <i>AstraZeneca CEO Calls Opening IRA Drug Price Offer ‘Relatively Encouraging’ in First Characterization of Talks</i> , <i>Endpoint News</i> (Feb. 8, 2024, 11:04 AM EST), https://endpts.com/astrazeneca-ceo-calls-opening-ira-drug-price-offer-relatively-encouraging-in-first-characterization-of-talks/	6
Ian Ayres, <i>Regulating Opt-Out: An Economic Theory of Altering Rules</i> , 121 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2032, 2037 (2012).....	18
<i>Negotiate, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	24
Richard G. Frank & Richard J. Zeckhauser, <i>Excess Prices for Drugs in Medicare: Diagnosis and Prescription</i> 7 (Harv. Kennedy Sch. Working Paper, Paper No. RWP18-005, 2018), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3116330	2
S. Rep. No. 116-120 (2019)	2
Transcript, <i>Bristol Myers Squibb Q2 2024 Earnings Call</i> (July 26, 2024, 6:00 AM EST), https://www.fool.com/earnings/call-transcripts/2024/07/26/bristol-myers-squibb-bmy-q2-2024-earnings-call-tra	6
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-316(2) (Unif. L. Comm’n 1977).....	18
